

No. _____

In the
Supreme Court of the United States

NORTHWEST, INC., a Minnesota corporation and
wholly-owned subsidiary of Delta Air Lines, Inc., and
DELTA AIR LINES, INC., a Delaware corporation,
PETITIONERS,

v.

RABBI S. BINYOMIN GINSBERG, as an individual
consumer, and on behalf of all others
similarly situated,
RESPONDENT.

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals
for the Ninth Circuit**

PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI

PAUL D. CLEMENT
Counsel of Record
KELSI BROWN CORKRAN
BANCROFT PLLC
1919 M St., NW, Suite 470
Washington, DC 20036
pclement@bancroftpllc.com
(202) 234-0090

Counsel for Petitioners

October 11, 2012

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTION PRESENTED	i
PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDINGS	iii
RULE 29.6 STATEMENT	iv
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	viii
OPINIONS BELOW	1
JURISDICTION	1
STATUTE INVOLVED	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	1
I. The ADA and This Court’s ADA Preemption Cases	1
II. Ginsberg’s Class Action Suit Against Northwest	4
III. The District Court Dismisses Ginsberg’s Suit as Largely Preempted Under the Airline Deregulation Act.....	6
IV. The Ninth Circuit Reinstates Ginsberg’s Claim for Breach of Implied Covenant of Good Faith as Categorically Exempted from ADA Preemption.....	10
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION.....	12
I. The Ninth Circuit’s Decision Below is Wrong and Irreconcilable with This Court’s Precedent	15
A. <i>Wolens</i> does not remotely support the Ninth Circuit’s categorical exemption of implied covenant of good faith claims from ADA preemption	15

B. This Court’s precedent flatly contradicts the Ninth Circuit’s conclusion that implied covenant of good faith claims are categorically unrelated to rates, routes and services under the ADA, regardless of the underlying allegations and theory of recovery	19
II. The Ninth Circuit’s Decision in this Case is the Third in a Set of Ninth Circuit Cases Dramatically Departing from this Court’s Precedent and Contributing to Significant Conflict Among the Circuits Regarding the Scope of ADA Preemption	21
A. <i>West v. Northwest Airlines</i>	22
B. <i>Charas v. Trans World Airlines</i>	25
C. The Ninth Circuit Doubles (or Triples) Down: <i>Ginsberg v. Northwest</i>	28
III. This Court’s Review is Necessary to Bring the Ninth Circuit’s ADA Jurisprudence in Alignment with that of this Court and the Other Courts of Appeals and to Put an End to the Ninth Circuit’s Frustration of Congress’s Deregulation Efforts in the Airline and Transportation Industries.....	32
CONCLUSION	35
APPENDIX	
TABLE OF APPENDICES.....	App-i

Appendix A

Order and Opinion of the United States
Court of Appeals for the Ninth Circuit,
No. 10-16233
(July 13, 2012) App-1

Appendix B

Opinion of the United States Court of
Appeals for the Ninth Circuit,
No. 09-56986
(August 5, 2011)..... App-20

Appendix C

Order of the United States District Court
for the Southern District of California
Denying Plaintiff's Motion for
Reconsideration,
No. 09-00028
(October 13, 2009)..... App-41

Appendix D

Order of the United States District Court
for the Southern District of California
Granting Defendant's Motion to Dismiss
and Dismissing with Prejudice in Part
and Without Prejudice in Part,
No. 09-0028
(July 8, 2009) App-56

Appendix E

Relevant Statute..... App-74
Airline Deregulation Act,
49 U.S.C. § 41713..... App-74

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>A.I. Transp. v. Imperial Premium Fin., Inc.</i> , 862 F. Supp. 345 (D. Utah 1994)	20
<i>Air Transport Assoc. of America v. Cuomo</i> , 520 F.3d 218 (2d Cir. 2008).....	30
<i>American Airlines, Inc. v. Wolens</i> , 513 U.S. 219 (1995)	<i>passim</i>
<i>ATA Airlines, Inc. v. Fed. Express Corp.</i> , No. 08-0785, 2010 WL 1754164 (S.D. Ind. April 21, 2010)	33
<i>Branche v. Airtran Airways, Inc.</i> , 342 F.3d 1248 (11th Cir. 2003)	29
<i>Buck v. Am. Airlines, Inc.</i> , 476 F.3d 29 (1st Cir. 2007).....	18, 31
<i>Charas v. Trans World Airlines, Inc.</i> , 160 F.3d 1259 (9th Cir. 1998)	11, 27, 28
<i>Chrysler Credit Corp. v.</i> <i>Dioguardi Jeep Eagle, Inc.</i> , 596 N.Y.S.2d 230 (N.Y. App. Div. 1993).....	20
<i>Data Manufacturing, Inc. v.</i> <i>United Parcel Serv.</i> , 557 F.3d 849 (8th Cir. 2009)	18, 31
<i>DiFiore v. American Airlines, Inc.</i> , 646 F.3d 81 (1st Cir. 2011).....	29, 35
<i>Duncan v. Northwest Airlines, Inc.</i> , 208 F.3d 1112 (9th Cir. 2000)	28

<i>El-Menshawy v. Egypt Air</i> , 276 N.J. Super. 121, 647 A.2d 491 (N.J. Sup. 1994)	25
<i>Harm v. Frasher</i> , 181 Cal. App. 2d 405, 5 Cal. Rptr. 367 (1960) ..	34
<i>Hodges v. Delta Airlines, Inc.</i> , 44 F.3d 334 (5th Cir. 1995)	25, 29
<i>Kohler v. Leslie Hindman, Inc.</i> , 80 F.3d 1181 (7th Cir. 1996)	20
<i>McMullen v. Delta Air Lines, Inc.</i> , No. 08-1523, 2008 WL 4449587 (N.D. Cal. Sept. 30, 2008).....	33
<i>Morales v. Trans World Airlines</i> , 504 U.S. 374 (1992)	2, 34
<i>Nat'l Fed'n of the Blind v. United Airlines, Inc.</i> , No. 10-4816, 2011 WL 1544524 (N.D. Cal. Apr. 25, 2011).....	30
<i>Newman v. Spirit Airlines, Inc.</i> , No.12-2897, 2012 WL 3134422 (N.D. Ill. July 27, 2012).....	32
<i>Northwest Airlines, Inc. v. Duncan</i> , 531 U.S. 1058 (2000)	28
<i>Ray v. Am. Airlines, Inc.</i> , No. 08-5025, 2008 WL 2323923 (W.D. Ark. June 2, 2008).....	33
<i>Rowe v. New Hampshire Motor Transport Ass'n</i> , 552 U.S. 364 (2008)	passim
<i>Shoney's LLC v. MAC East, LLC</i> , 27 So.3d 1216 (Ala. 2009).....	20

<i>Smith v. Comair, Inc.</i> , 134 F.3d 254 (4th Cir. 1998)	29
<i>Taj Mahal Travel, Inc. v. Delta Airlines, Inc.</i> , 164 F.3d 186 (3d Cir. 1998).....	29
<i>Third Story Music, Inc. v. Waits</i> , 41 Cal. App. 4th 798 (Cal. Ct. App. 1995)	20
<i>Travel All Over the World, Inc. v.</i> <i>Kingdom of Saudi Arabia</i> , 73 F.3d 1423 (7th Cir. 1996)	11, 19, 29, 32
<i>West v. Northwest Airlines, Inc.</i> , 995 F.2d 148 (9th Cir. 1993)	10, 23, 24, 25
Statutes	
49 U.S.C. § 14501(c)	4
49 U.S.C. § 40120	4
49 U.S.C. § 41713(b)	2
49 U.S.C. App. § 1302(a)	2
Other Authority	
Jol A. Silversmith, <i>Federal Preemption Over Air Carrier Prices, Routes, and Services: Recent Developments</i> , 3 Air & Space Law. 4, 6 (2012).	32
